

FILED  
11-18-2021  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN

SUPREME COURT

No. 2021AP000463

---

Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc.; Tandem Restaurant, LLC; Wrecking Crew, Inc.;  
Iron Grate BBQ Company, Inc.; East Troy Brewery Company; Logan & Potter,  
Inc.; Buckley's Kiskeam Inn, LLC; Other Ones MKE, LLC; BCT 5, LLC;  
Company Brewing, LLC; Bryhopper's Bar & Grill, LLC; The River's Bar, LLC;  
Etcetera by BLH, LLC; REMBS, LLC; KRO Bar, Inc.; Rivermill, Inc.; Pork's  
Place of Kaukana, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

SOCIETY INSURANCE, A MUTUAL COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County,  
Civil Division, No. 2020CV002597  
The Honorable Laura Gramling Perez, Presiding

---

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

---

November 18, 2021

Patrick Murphy, *Counsel of Record*  
State Bar # 1070825  
Quarles & Brady LLP  
411 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 2400  
Milwaukee, WI 53202-4428  
Office 414-277-5459  
Patrick.Murphy@quarles.com

*John S. Vishneski III, pro hac vice  
pending*  
Reed Smith LLP  
10 S. Wacker Drive, 40th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 207-2404  
jvishneski@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Movant United Policyholders*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Under Wisconsin law, the airspace within the boundaries of a property is considered part of the real property. .... 1

II. Wisconsin law does not require a showing of “physical alteration” to find “physical loss” or “physical damage” to property..... 3

III. “Property” is more than just a thing—it comes as a “bundle of sticks,” one of which is the right to physically use the property..... 5

IV. Because the coronavirus, a covered cause of loss, caused Plaintiffs’ losses, there is coverage under Wisconsin’s proximate cause rule regardless of any contributing excluded cause..... 6

V. The Court should not be swayed by self-serving warnings about ruining the insurance industry—insurers make these claims after every market shock, and they are always overstated. .... 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957) .....	2
<i>Arkwright-Boston Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wausau Paper Mills Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 591 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>Benke v. Mukwonago-Vernon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 356, 329 N.W.2d 243 (Ct. App. 1982) .....	6
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 867 (W.D. Mo. 2020) .....	2
<i>Brenner v. New Richmond Reg'l Airport Comm'n</i> , 2012 WI 98, 343 Wis. 2d 320, 816 N.W.2d 291 .....	1
<i>Cinemark Holdings v. Factory Mut. Ins.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 565 (E.D. Tex. 2021) ..	2
<i>Day v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 2011 WI 24 (Wis. 2011) .....	3
<i>First &amp; Stewart Hotel Owner, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:21- cv-00344-BJR, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137146 (W.D. Wash. July 22, 2021) ....	2
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	2
<i>In re Society Insurance Co. Business Interruption Protection Insurance Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2964, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32351 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021) .....	7
<i>JDS Construction Group, LLC, and 9 Dekalb Fee Owner LLC v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , No. 2020 CH 5678 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct. 25, 2021) .....	4
<i>Kraemer Bros. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 555, 278 N.W.2d 857 (1979) .....	6
<i>Manpower Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 08C0085, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108626 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009). .....	3, 5
<i>New Castle Hotels LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. X07-HHD-CV-21-6142969-S, 2021 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1501 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 7, 2021) .....	4
<i>Ore. Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-01932, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74450 (D. Or. June 7, 2016) .....	2

<i>Rock-Koshkonong Lake Dist. v. State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2013 WI 74 .....	5
<i>Schlamm Stone &amp; Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Ins. Co.</i> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 356 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005) .....	2
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002). .....	5

### **Other Authorities**

C. Wilkinson, <i>Insurance Prices Increased Sharply in Third Quarter</i> , Business Insurance (Nov. 5, 2020), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201005/NEWS06/912337014?template=printart">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201005/NEWS06/912337014?template=printart</a> .....	8
J. Auden, <i>U.S. P/C Insurers See Profits in 2020 Despite COVID-19 Fallout</i> , Fitch Ratings (Apr. 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.fitchratings.com/research/insurance/us-p-c-insurers-see-profits-in-2020-despite-covid-19-fallout-12-04-2021">https://www.fitchratings.com/research/insurance/us-p-c-insurers-see-profits-in-2020-despite-covid-19-fallout-12-04-2021</a> .....	8
J. Greenwald, <i>Continued Rate Increases Expected: Willis</i> , Business Insurance (Nov. 19, 2020), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201119/NEWS06/912337904?template=printart">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201119/NEWS06/912337904?template=printart</a> .....	8
Jianyun Lu et al., <i>COVID-19 Outbreak Associated with Air Conditioning in Restaurant, Guangzhou, China, 2020</i> (July 2020), <a href="https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/7/20-0764_article">https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/7/20-0764_article</a> .....	3
M. Lerner, <i>Global Prices Rise 22% in Q4: Marsh</i> , Business Insurance (Feb. 4, 2021), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20210204/NEWS06/912339588/Global-pricesrise-22-in-Q4-Marsh-Global-Insurance-Market-Index">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20210204/NEWS06/912339588/Global-pricesrise-22-in-Q4-Marsh-Global-Insurance-Market-Index</a> .....	8
M. Lerner, <i>U.S. Commercial Property Pricing up 22% in Q2</i> , Business Insurance (Aug. 10, 2020), .....	8
Prof. Tom Baker, <i>Uncertainty &gt; Risk: Lessons for Legal Thought from the Insurance Runoff Market</i> , 62 B.C. L. Rev. 59, 105 (2021).....	7

Richard P. Lewis et al., Couch’s “ <i>Physical Alteration</i> ” <i>Fallacy: Its Origins and Consequences</i> , 56:3 Tort, Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 621 (Fall 2021) (available at SSRN: <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=3916391">https://ssrn.com/abstract=3916391</a> ) .....	4
Society Insurance, <i>2020 Annual Report</i> (2021), <a href="https://societyinsurance.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/2020-Annual-Report-1.pdf">https://societyinsurance.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/2020-Annual-Report-1.pdf</a> .....	8
Steven Plitt, <i>Direct Physical Loss in All-Risk Policies: The Modern Trend Does Not Require Specific Physical Damage, Alteration</i> , Claims J. (Apr. 15, 2013) ..	4
<b>Treatises</b>	
3 Allan D. Windt, <i>Ins. Claims &amp; Disputes</i> § 11:41 (6th ed. 2021).....	4
5 John Alan Appleman & Jean Appleman, <i>Insurance Law &amp; Practice 2d</i> § 3092 (1970 & 2012 Supp.), <i>reprinted in</i> 5f-142f Appleman on Insurance Law & Practice Archive § 3092 (LEXIS 2011) .....	4
10A Couch on Ins. 3d §148:46 .....	3
